

#### DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection
HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
<a href="http://www.dail.vermont.gov">http://www.dail.vermont.gov</a>
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

October 22, 2019

Mr. Casey Keefe, Administrator Elderwood At Burlington 98 Starr Farm Rd Burlington, VT 05408-1396

Dear Mr. Keefe:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **September 24, 2019.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN

Pamila MCotaRN

Licensing Chief



#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES.

PRINTED: 10/07/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
			V. POICÉ	11140	Č		
	475030			g	09/24/20	09/24/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	)N		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		OULD BE COM	(X5) PLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	"S	FO	ÒÒÒ	S. A		
SS=D	reports and three countries the Division of Licer 9/23-9/24/19. The final Safe/Clean/Comfort CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1) \$483.10(i) Safe Environment of the resident has a recomfortable and hop but not limited to recomports for daily live. The facility must professed the safe homelike environment is a final safe h	rironment. right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and ring safely.  ovide- clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to inal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can rvices safely and that the	F 5	This Plan of Correct Facility's allegation compliance.  Preparation and/or of this plan of corre not constitute admi agreement by the p the truth of the fact or conclusions set for statement of deficie plan of correction is and/or executed sol because it is require provisions of federal law.	execution ction does ssion or rovider of salleged orth in the ncies. The prepared ely		
THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF	independence and c (ii) The facility shall	e facility maximizes resident lees not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss					
		keeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior;	¥7			*	
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition;	bed and bath linens that are			,		
a a		e closet space in each pecified in §483_90 (e)(2)(iv);		4			
		ate and comfortable lighting					
BORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIED REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE:	1 TITLE	(X6) DAT	TE IO	

Any deficiency statement ending with a asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For hursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES.

CLINIL	INO I ON WILDIOMAE	A MEDICAID SCITTICES		and the state of t	ONID NO. 0330-033 I
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
100 10		475030	B. WING		C
		1, 3030			09/24/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ELDERWOOD AT BURLINGTON			98	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 8 STARR FARM RD URLINGTON, VT 05408	Ε
	American Area			And the second s	i E-secon
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRÉCEDED BY FULL  SÉ IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI- CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE COMPLETION
F 584	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 584		
	levels in all areas;	9-		5	
	levels in all aleas,		,		
	levels. Facilities init	ortable and safe temperature ally certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to		F584 Safe/Clean/Co Homelike Environm 1. Resident #2	ent
	§483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation residents' environmed clean, comfortable at The findings include the per observation on the findings include the per observation on the findings include the per observation on the findings included the per observation on the findings included the findings included the per observation on the finding included the per observation on the finding included the per observation on the finding included the period of the	e maintenance of comfortable.  IT is not met as evidenced on and confirmed by staff failed to ensure that 1 of 7 ent was maintained to be and homelike, (Resident #2). The following:  109/24/19 at approximately #2 is visiting with a counselor entrance into the room a foul ected. At approximately 11:15 lursing (DNS) along with the Resident #2's room, strip the id direct an Licensed Nurse the mattress and make the irms to the surveyor, at this wet and acknowledges that rine as s/he exits the room.		deep cleaned October 16, furniture wa and the floo stripped and the walls we and wiped c curtains wer furniture wa wheelchair w cleaned; cus cleaned; spli been replace 2. A plan is in p ensure a safe/clean/h environment maintained f	d on 2019; all as removed rs were I waxed; are repaired lean; e replaced; s cleaned; vas hion was nt has ed. lace to omelike will be
	the presence of the I that on entrance to it smells of a urine, the fruit flies) in the room. The window drapes I that is easily seen, it rock approximately the window, and the resi	ne surveyor at 11:50 AM, in DNS, confirmation is made the room noticeable still are are small flies (such as a around Resident #2's bed have a dirty dried red spot he wall has missing sheet he size of a golf ball by the dent's dresser has dried with accumulated crumbs	ice makerice was the case of t	residents. 3. Vendors have contracted to the cleaning and painting	o support of floors

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUİLDIİ	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		475030	B. WING_		09/24/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ELDERWOOD AT BURLINGTON			•	STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP COD 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408	E:
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
	resting on the top, resident's bed is so the left of Resident the floor, there is a crumb like materia has dried spills and cushion the resident foul smelling and waccumulation of drithe wheel chair. To his/her right han dirty.  Per discussion with at approximately 11 resident rooms are been managed as Free from Abuse at CFR(s): 483.12(a)(s)  §483.12 Freedom (Exploitation The resident has the r	The wall to the right of the cuffed and in need of repair. To t#2's bed, along the edge of a ccumulation of dark brown I. Resident #2's wheel chair discountiated dust/grime. The nutsits on has dried spills, is when removed, an ited crumbs rests on the sling of he resident is wearing a splint differearm that is stained and the Administrator on 09/24/19 0:30 AM, s/he confirms that cluttered, and they have not they should have been and Neglect 1)  from Abuse, Neglect, and the right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This limited to freedom from the involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to medical symptoms.	F 58	throughou additional housekeep from other facilities had eployed to support housekeep audits/chec work flows initiated to internal hou department recruitment experienced	ing; cklists and have been support usekeeping c; for an I Director of tal Services tiated rs. trator, DNS will ekly audits rooms on e audits ted to QA nonthly
	involuntary seclusion. This REQUIREMENT by:	poral punishment, or with the punishment, or with the punishment as evidenced and record review the facility	ê ı	Corrective action com October 18, 2019. F584 POC accepted 10/21/19 LL Past noncompliance: no plan	ovellan/ mue

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
÷		475030	B. WING		C 09/24/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ELDERWOOD AT BURLINGTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408	
	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	id Prefix Tag	PRÓVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
faile revie	wed was free	nge 3 It one applicable residents from verbal abuse, (Resident nclude the following:	F 60	correction required.	
diag Pals Sync Chro phys (MD the r staff lifted	noses to includ y, Quadriplegia frome of the ha onic Pain Syndr ical disabilities S), a mandated esident require for all care. The	w Resident #1, has a le, but not limited to, Cerebral II, bilateral Carpal Tunnel ands, Depressive Disorder, ome, Pressure Ulcers and The Minimum Data Set I assessment, identifies that is extensive assistance of 1-2 ne resident is mechanically ne resident is alert and ace and person.			Section of the sectio
Per in 07/16 swon the L made his/his/his/his/his/his/his/his/his/his/	eview of the in 3/19 at approxi- e at Resident #- icensed Praction of the individual in the individual in the room mail is/he stated "I had investigation in the room mail is/he stated "I had investigation in the room mail is/he stated "I had investigation in the individual investigatio	ternal investigation, on mately 9:45 AM, LNA #6 to The resident reported to cal Nurse (LPN) that s/he had he LNA to assist with washing 6 responded "That's f***** ing you, you can do it #1 became upset and told the tude and to leave the room, mate was present during the ver when interviewed, as iternal investigation, s/he black girl say something bad", was questioned what s/he can't tell you that'. The indentifies that LNA #6 is the an LNA working on the unit	•		
interv care t	iew, LNA#6 co	ation identifies that through infirms that s/he attempted to . The LNA identified that the him/her provide care. The			

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  475030		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NING		(X3) DATE SURVEY GOMPLETED  C 09/24/2019	
		B. WING		09		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ELDERWOOD AT BURLINGTON				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408		
	EACH DEFICIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		SHOULD BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
reside to get #1, si was f asked LNA of Per wassign reside invest accus inform made the Li The A 07/18 Social reside ill effecontin Per di 09/23/the fact somet termin Direction differential that at the potential per di the per di that at the potential per di the potential per di the	away). The aying that if s/ine. The LNA if s/he swore lenied. It is statemed to Reside the reported the igation. The ed of verbal a sation that is reby the reside PN who report dministrator of 19 and s/he s Service Direct on 07/19/1 at stated "I was from the if ued to follow scussion with 19 at approximated the emportance of the son ued, titled Noticelicy was districted.	A twice with his/her hands (as if NA responded to Resident he didn't want to wash up that left the room. S/He was at the resident to which the ent by the LPN who was nt #1, identifies that the le incident as stated in internal statement by LNA #6, who is ibuse dated 07/22/19 identifies not consistent with the report int, the resident's room mate or ed the incident.  The checked in on the resident on stated s/he was "Ok". The ctor (SS) checked in with the early expecting it" but had no incident dated 07/18/19. SS up weekly until 08/01/19.  The current Administrator on mately 1:30 PM, confirms that ated that LNA #6 said rate to Resident #1, and oyee. The Social Service ted educational programs on 07/19/19 that 80 staff ication of Abuse Allegations. Butted and discussed to all esident #1 (by the surveyor)	Fő	00		
on 09/ incider	23/19, who ha it, is aware of	esident #1 (by the surveyor) s full recollection of the the employee's termination s regarding his/her safety in				

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES. CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  475030		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) D	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/24/2019				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ELDERWOOD AT BURLINGTON			98 B					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IÒ PREFIX TAĞ	(EACH CORREC	PLAN OF CORREC OTIVE ACTION SHO NGED TO THE APPR DEFIGIENCY)	JLD BE	(XS) COMPLET DATE	
F 600	Continued From pa	ge 5	F 600				240	***************************************
Action and Action and	confirmed that the facilities,	vestigation on 09/23/19, it was acility made notification to all completed multiple corrective to Abuse allegation as	THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	e c			A New Control of the	
	in-service programs different times on 07 Abuse Allegations", and discussed to all 2. The LNA who wa altercations with Res 3. All employee files	rere re-educated during that were conducted on 5 1/19/19 titled "Notification of The policy was distributed attendees. s involved in the verbal sident #1 was terminated. reviewed, have all required buse registries checked with		8	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	Control of Control of	
of Co. Land	3. The current facility ongoing process of a plegations of Abuse, leadership and report noncompliance. 4. Internal QA/QAPI	y administrator has an eviewing daily, any possible 'Neglect/Exploitation with ting any allegations of (Quality Assurance/Quality approvement) studies will be a any trends or			be -			
ł	the onsite review by	actions completed prior to surveyors, the citation related d as past noncompliance.						
					4			